

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6608 OF 2025

Sakthi Engineering Works

..Petitioner

Versus

Velaram Kanaram Patel & Anr

...Respondents

Adv Chandni Chawla, with A Deokar, for the Petitioner.
Mr. A.D. Kamkhedkar, APP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 22nd JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. An arguable question is raised.
3. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 12th March 2026.
4. Mr. Kamkhedkar, the learned APP, waives service of notice to Respondent No.2. The learned APP seeks time to file Affidavit in Reply.
Let the Affidavit in Reply be filed within a period of four weeks.
5. In addition to notice through Court, the Petitioner is at liberty to serve Respondent No.1 by private service and file an Affidavit of Service.
6. Stand over to 12th March 2026.

ARUN
RAMCHANDRA
SANKPAL

Digitally signed by
ARUN RAMCHANDRA
SANKPAL
Date: 2026.01.23
11:31:31 +0530

7. The learned Magistrate is requested to defer further hearing in C.C. No. 1012/SS/2019 beyond 12th March 2026.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]